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PROOF OF SERVICE 
 
 I, Aylin Sookassians, declare as follows: 

 I am a citizen of the United states and over the age of eighteen (18) years and not a party 

to the within action. 

 My business address is 555 West Fifth Street, 48th Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90013. 

 On December 7, 2016, I served document(s) described as: 

SUPPLEMENTAL TO: FIRST INTERIM FEE APPLICATION OF ARENT FOX LLP 
FOR ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES 

FOR THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY 26, 2016 THROUGH AND INCLUDING 
OCTOBER 31, 2016 

 

 on the interested parties in this action by placing [ ] the original [x] true copies thereof 

enclosed in sealed envelopes addressed as follows: 

JUDGE: 
 
Judge William Lafferty  
United States Bankruptcy Court 
1300 Clay Street, Suite 300 
Oakland, CA 94612 

 
 
[x]  BY MAIL: Service was accomplished by placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed 

envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States mail at Los Angeles, 
California, addressed as set forth above. 

 
[x]  BY E-MAIL/NEF: Service was accomplished through the Notice of Electronic Filing 

(“NEF”) for parties and counsel who are registered ECF Users and those identified below: 
 
Elizabeth Berke-Dreyfuss on behalf of Trustee Michael G. Kasolas 
edreyfuss@wendel.com, bankruptcy@wendel.com;pjoakimson@wendel.com 
 
Mark Bostick on behalf of Defendant Michael Kasolas 
mbostick@wendel.com, bankruptcy@wendel.com 
 
Mark Bostick on behalf of Trustee Michael G. Kasolas 
mbostick@wendel.com, bankruptcy@wendel.com 
 
Kathy Quon Bryant on behalf of Creditor Michael D. Podolsky 
kquonbryant@mlg-pc.com 
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Kathy Quon Bryant on behalf of Plaintiff Michael D. Podolsky 
kquonbryant@mlg-pc.com 
 
Craig A. Burnett on behalf of Creditor Scott W. Siegner 
cburnett@nomoredebt.com, BKECF@nomoredebt.com 
 
Michael L. Charlson on behalf of Creditor Michael D. Thomson 
mcharlson@velaw.com, ychen@velaw.com 
 
Komal Chokshi on behalf of Creditor MSI Electronic Payments, LLC. 
komal.chokshi@cooperscully.com, sally.pincus@cooperscully.com 
 
Donald H. Cram, III on behalf of Creditor Alvin W. Smith 
dhc@severson.com 
 
Josiah M. Daniel, III on behalf of Creditor Michael D. Thomson 
jdaniel@velaw.com 
 
Timothy Micah Dortch on behalf of Creditor MSI Electronic Payments, LLC. 
Micah.Dortch@cooperscully.com, Valerie.Eckardt@cooperscully.com 
 
Timothy Micah Dortch on behalf of Creditor Merchant Services, Inc. 
Micah.Dortch@cooperscully.com, Valerie.Eckardt@cooperscully.com 
 
Darya Sara Druch on behalf of stockholders Hector Ortega 
ecf@daryalaw.com 
 
Stephen D. Finestone on behalf of Debtor Fox Ortega Enterprises, Inc. 
sfinestone@fhlawllp.com 
 
Tracy Green on behalf of Defendant Michael Kasolas 
tgreen@wendel.com, bankruptcy@wendel.com 
 
Tracy Green on behalf of Trustee Michael G. Kasolas 
tgreen@wendel.com, bankruptcy@wendel.com 
 
William W. Huckins on behalf of Creditor American Express Travel Related Services Company 
whuckins@allenmatkins.com 
 
George H. Kalikman on behalf of Interested Party Robert P. Morris 
gkalikman@schnader.com, sdavenport@schnader.com 
 
Michael G. Kasolas 
trustee@kasolas.net, CA30@ecfcbis.com 
 
Michael G. Kasolas on behalf of Trustee Michael G. Kasolas 
trustee@kasolas.net, CA30@ecfcbis.com 
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Tobias S. Keller on behalf of Creditor T. Szen Low 
tkeller@kellerbenvenutti.com, pbenvenutti@kellerbenvenutti.com 
 
Tobias S. Keller on behalf of Interested Party T. Szen Low 
tkeller@kellerbenvenutti.com, pbenvenutti@kellerbenvenutti.com 
 
Jane Kim on behalf of Creditor T. Szen Low 
jkim@kellerbenvenutti.com 
 
Jane Kim on behalf of Interested Party T. Szen Low 
jkim@kellerbenvenutti.com 
 
Gina R. Klump on behalf of Creditor Pedro Solis Camara 
klumplaw@gmail.com, gina.klump@gmail.com 
 
Darryl S. Laddin on behalf of Creditor American Express Travel Related Services Company 
bkrfilings@agg.com 
 
Michael D. Lee on behalf of Creditor Lee Q. Shim 
michael.lee@lee-li.com 
 
Christopher Lindstrom on behalf of Creditor MSI Electronic Payments, LLC. 
chris.lindstrom@cooperscully.com, angela.rhodes@cooperscully.com 
 
Christopher Lindstrom on behalf of Creditor Merchant Services, Inc. 
chris.lindstrom@cooperscully.com, angela.rhodes@cooperscully.com 
 
Iain A. Macdonald on behalf of Creditor Todd A. McAllister 
iain@macfern.com, ecf@macfern.com 
 
J. Barrett Marum on behalf of Creditor Chrisafis Nicola 
bmarum@sheppardmullin.com, acameron@sheppardmullin.com 
 
Kathleen J. McCarthy on behalf of Creditor William Witte 
kmccarthy@tomcaseylaw.com, msilva@tomcaseylaw.com 
 
Margaret H. McGee on behalf of U.S. Trustee Office of the U.S. Trustee/Oak 
maggie.mcgee@usdoj.gov, Minnie.Loo@usdoj.gov 
 
Thor D. McLaughlin on behalf of Creditor American Express Travel Related Services Company 
tmclaughlin@allenmatkins.com 
 
Merle C. Meyers on behalf of Creditor Michael D. Podolsky 
mmeyers@mlg-pc.com 
 
Merle C. Meyers on behalf of Plaintiff Michael D. Podolsky 
mmeyers@mlg-pc.com 
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Dennis D. Miller on behalf of Creditor Jian Dong 
dmiller@steinlubin.com 
 
 Office of the U.S. Trustee/Oak 
USTPRegion17.OA.ECF@usdoj.gov, ltroxas@hotmail.com 
 
Aram Ordubegian on behalf of Trustee Michael G. Kasolas 
Ordubegian.Aram@ArentFox.com 
 
Richard L. Pierotti 
Rpierotti@kpmd.com 
 
Kelly L. Pope on behalf of Creditor Albert Nassi 
kpope@downeybrand.com 
 
Douglas B. Provencher on behalf of Interested Party FCA US, LLC f/k/a Chrysler Group, LLC 
dbp@provlaw.com 
 
David J. Rapson on behalf of Creditor Community Bank of the Bay 
drapson@grclaw.com 
 
Vincent Renda on behalf of Creditor Ken Buechler 
ld@rendalawoffices.com 
 
Gregory A. Rougeau on behalf of Interested Party Brentwood Wine Company 
grougeau@brlawsf.com 
 
James A. Shepherd on behalf of Creditor Malik M. Hasan, M.D. 
jim@elkshep.com, ecf@elkshep.com 
 
Martha J. Simon on behalf of Creditor Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
mjsimon@mjsimonlaw.com, mjsecf@gmail.com 
 
Thomas J. Stolp on behalf of Creditor Universal Card, Inc. 
tstolp@rmslawyers.com 
 
Philip J. Terry on behalf of Creditor Firadis Ltd. 
pjterry@cmprlaw.com, sreid@cmprlaw.com 
 
Bennett G. Young on behalf of Creditor William Hui 
byoung@jmbm.com, jb8@jmbm.com 
 
Lisa S. Yun on behalf of Creditor Chrisafis Nicola 
lyun@sheppardmullin.com, pchavez@sheppardmullin.com 
 
// 
// 
// 
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I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the 

above is true and correct.  This declaration was executed on December 7, 2016 at Los Angeles, 

California.  

 

      /s/ Aylin Sookassians 
AYLIN SOOKASSIANS 
Declarant 
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